There are outstanding claims pending in the Courts in relation to disputes between the NHBRC and service providers amounting to R25 820 121, the
outcome of which is unknown. There is an outstanding internal audit overrun amounting to R1 143 160. This overrun has not been substantiated by
the Internal auditors, therefore Management has not provided for this. The NHBRC has been deregistered as a Vat vendor, as a result of this the NHBRC
might have a potential liability, at reporting date the liability could not be quantified by management. The de-registration should have been effective
in April 2005 when the Vat Act was Amended.

26. Post reporting date events

No material facts or circumstances have arisen after the reporting date which affects the financial position of the NHBRC as reflected in the financial
statements.

27. Restatements and reclassifications

The restatement relates to the understatement of revenue, expenses and VAT,  from prior years. This has been corrected and the prior year results have
been restated. The impact on the Statement of financial performance and statement of financial position is shown below:

Balance previously
stated

Adjustment Restated balance

Accumulated Surplus at 31 March 2010  2 091 410 384  -52 441 390  2 038 968 994
Surplus at 31 March 2010  263 521 105  -52 441 390  211 079 715

Statement of Financial Performance

Insurance premium revenue (Note 13)  335 678 501  -4 965 196  330 713 305

-   Premium received  304 763 918  -4 965 196  299 798 722

Fee revenue (Note 14)  63 429 900  -13 484 664  49 945 236

-   Subsidy project enrolment fee  46 419 399  -13 484 664  32 934 735

Technical services revenue (Note 15)  59 660 993  -14 507 900  45 153 093

Operating expenses  111 408 266  1 061 756  112 470 022

Administration expenses  322 140 024  18 421 874  340 561 898

Statement of Financial Position

Intangible assets (Note 3)  34 438 206  -531 874  33 906 332

-  Accumulated Amortisation  26 060 310  531 874  26 592 184

-  Amortisation charge  10 049 063  531 874  10 580 937

Trade and other receivables (Note 6)  84 267 551  -33 055 743  51 211 808

-  Net Trade receivables  83 071 861  -32 957 760  50 114 101

-  Trade receivables  95 677 858  -32 957 760  62 720 098

-  Vat receivable  97 983  -97 983  -

Trade and other payables (Note 11)  97 983 098  22 636 784  120 619 882

-  Trade payables and accrued expenses  27 218 470  1 237 804  28 456 274

-  Vat  -   21 398 978  21 398 978

Notes to the Cash flow statement

Amortisation  10 049 063  531 874  10 580 937

Changes in working Capital

Decrease/ (Increase) in trade and other receivables  3 467 335  33 055 743  36 523 078

(Decrease)/ increase in trade and other payables  -89 047 626  22 636 784  -66 410 842

Statement of cash flows

 - Cash receipts from customers  414 941 150  -32 957 760  381 983 390

 - Cash paid to suppliers and employees  -493 825 621  47 076 288  -446 749 333

Financial Instruments (Note 24.1)

Financial assets

-  Trade and other receivables  84 169 568  -32 957 760  51 211 808

-  Total financial assets  1 274 306 862  -32 957 760  1 241 349 102

Financial liabilities

-  Trade and other payables  89 919 469  22 636 784  112 556 253

NATIONAL HOME BUILDERS REGISTRATION COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2011

90 NHBRC Annual Report 2010/2011

28. Reconciliation of budget surplus with the surplus in the statement of financial performance

Net surplus per approved budget  95 814 348

Adjusted for

Movement in Technical provisions  (11 542 190)

Emerging contractor reserve  (7 304 512)

Revenue  80 025 406

Expenditure  88 259 802

Realised profit on sale of financial assets  126 472 192

Interest received  (36 521 150)

Net Surplus per the statement of financial performance  335 203 896